## SENATE RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating Allen County Commissioner Therese Brown on receiving the 2019 Arthur R. Himsel Award from the Association of Indiana Counties.

# **KRUSE, BROWN L, BUSCH**

, read first time and referred to Committee on



#### Introduced

Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

## SENATE RESOLUTION

### MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating Allen County
 Commissioner Therese Brown on receiving the 2019 Arthur R.
 Himsel Award from the Association of Indiana Counties.

Whereas, Allen County Commissioner Therese Brown was
named the 2019 Arthur R. Himsel Award winner by the
Association of Indiana Counties;

7 Whereas, The Arthur R. Himsel Award, the highest honor 8 given by the Association of Indiana Counties, is given to an 9 elected official who has served the interests of county 10 government through involvement with the Association of 11 Indiana Counties;

Whereas, Commissioner Brown has served the citizens of Allen County in elected office as Auditor, Clerk, and Commissioner, and as a member of the Allen County Plan Commission, Fort Wayne Downtown Improvement District, and the Mayors and Commissioners Caucus of Northeast Indiana;

Whereas, Commissioner Brown has worked to improve
county government statewide through her service on the
Indiana Commission on Courts, the Indiana Advisory



2020

RR 3521/DI AZ

| 1  | Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, and the          |
|----|---|
| 2  | Association of Indiana Counties, including serving as the   |
| 3  | Association's President in 2012; and                        |
| 4  | Whereas, Therese Brown's work on behalf of Allen County     |
| 5  | has led to numerous improvements in county government, both |
| 6  | in Allen County and Indiana: Therefore,                     |
|    |   |
| 7  | Be it resolved by the Senate of the                         |
| 8  | General Assembly of the State of Indiana:                   |
| 9  | SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate congratulates Allen      |
| 10 | County Commissioner Therese Brown on receiving the 2019     |
| 11 | Arthur R. Himsel Award from the Association of Indiana      |
| 12 | Counties.   |
| 13 | SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed   |
| 14 | to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Allen County       |
| 15 | Commissioner Therese Brown.                                 |



RR 3521/DI AZ